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Meeting Date:  December 8, 2015   
Agenda Item:  9A 
To:   Planning Commission  
From:   Kenyon Webster, Planning Director 
   Jonathan Atkinson, Assistant Planner  
Subject:  Variance: Rear Setback in RSF-2 District   
Recommendation: Consider Request  
Applicant/Owner: Michael Jones/Terri Tachovsky and Karen Knudson  
File Number:  2015-98  
Address:  570 Ellis Court  
CEQA Status:  Categorical Exemption: Section 15303: Class 3  
General Plan:  Medium Density Residential  
Zoning:  RSF-2: Medium Density Single Family  
 
Introduction: 
 
This is a Variance application, requesting approval to develop a second 
dwelling 1½ feet into the rear yard setback area at 570 Ellis Court.  The prop-
erty currently contains a single-family residence and a detached garage.    
 
Design Review approval is required for the final design of the second dwelling 
unit per Section 17.110.030 of the Zoning Ordinance.  The Planning Depart-
ment received a Minor Design Review application about, which the Planning 
Director will make a determination, pending Planning Commission action on 
the Variance application.   
 
The Planning Commission is authorized to review all Variance applications as 
set forth in Section 17.270.030.B of the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
Project Description: 
 
The application involves a Variance request to allow for a second dwelling 
unit 1½ feet into the rear yard setback area.  The second dwelling unit would 
have one story, a floor area of 588 square feet, and a height of 16 feet and 6 
inches.  The second dwelling unit would be attached to an existing detached 
garage, which has a floor area of 484 square feet.  The applicants’ primary 
stated reason for the request is that compliance with the required rear yard 
setback would disrupt existing utilities and trees, as the septic tank and sewer 
line would need to be relocated.  The applicants have prepared a written 
statement, which is attached to this report.     
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Environmental Review: 
 
The application is categorically exempt from the requirements of the Califor-
nia Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3, 
which includes the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small 
facilities or structures.  One single-family residence, or a second dwelling unit 
in a residential zone constitutes as a categorical exemption of CEQA under 
Section 15303(a).  The application is consistent with this categorical exemp-
tion in that it involves a Variance for the development of a second dwelling 
unit.   
 
General Plan Consistency: 
 
The General Plan Land Use Designation for this site is Medium Density Resi-
dential.  The General Plan describes Medium Density Residential as the fol-
lowing: “Designates areas suitable for single family dwellings at a density of 
2.1 to 6.0 units per acre.  Smaller existing parcels within this designation 
would not be precluded from developing one housing unit.  Population density 
for this designation would range from 5.0 to 14.4 persons per acre.”  The ap-
plication is consistent with the Medium Density Residential Designation in 
that it involves the development of a second dwelling unit in an area that con-
tains an array of residential uses.   
 
Zoning Ordinance Consistency: 
 
The site is located in the RSF-2: Medium Density Single Family District.  The 
Zoning Ordinance states the following: “The purpose of the RSF-2 District is 
to implement the ‘Medium Density Residential’ land use category of the Gen-
eral Plan.  This district is applicable to single-family residential areas at the 
mid-higher end of the allowable General Plan density range.”  The application 
is consistent with the RSF-2 District in that it involves a second dwelling unit, 
which is a permitted use. 
 
Second Dwelling Unit Criteria: One-story second dwelling units are subject to 
the following development standards per Section 17.110.030.D of the Zoning 
Ordinance:  
 

Development Standard Project 
Floor Area 840 Square Feet  588 Square Feet 

Building Height 17 Feet 16½ Feet 
Front Setback 20 Feet N/A 
Side Setback 5 Feet 5 Feet 
Rear Setback 12½ Feet 11 Feet 

Required Parking 1 Space per Bedroom 1 Space in Driveway  
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The application is consistent with the development standards of the Zoning 
Ordinance in terms of floor area, building height, front and side setbacks, and 
off-street parking spaces.    
 
Public Comment: 
 
The Planning Department did the following to comply with Section 
17.270.030.A of the Zoning Ordinance: (1) Provided written notice to all prop-
erty owners within 300 feet of the external boundaries of the subject property; 
(2) provided a written notice that was published in the Sonoma West Times; 
and (3) posted three written notices publicly on and within vicinity of the sub-
ject property.  The Planning Department has not received any comments 
from the public as of writing this report.   
 
City Departmental Comment: 
 
The following City departments reviewed the application: Building and Safety, 
Engineering, and Fire.  No City department comments on the application 
were received as of writing this report.   
  
Required Findings: 
 
Section 17.270.020 of the Zoning Ordinance states that an application for a 
Variance shall include statements, plans, and evidence showing: 
 
A. “That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applying to the land, building or use referred to in the application, which 
circumstances or conditions do not apply generally to land, buildings, 
and/or uses in the same district.” 

 
B. “That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and 

enjoyment of substantial property rights of the petitioner.” 
 
C. “That the granting of such application will not, under the circumstances of 

the particular case, materially affect adversely the health or safety of per-
sons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the appli-
cant and will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be mate-
rially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improve-
ments in said neighborhood.” 
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Analysis: 
 
The application involves the development of a one-story second dwelling unit, 
which will have a floor area of 588 square feet and a height of 16½ feet.  The 
application requires a Variance because the second dwelling unit would be 
developed 1½ feet into the rear yard setback area.  The applicants indicated 
that they need a Variance because compliance with the required rear yard 
setback would disrupt existing utilities and trees, as the septic tank and sewer 
line would need to be relocated. 
 
The existing detached garage is of comparable size to the second dwelling 
unit, and is located 11 feet from the rear property line without any document-
ed negative impacts on abutting properties.  The Planning Commission could 
find the Variance request to be reasonable in that the second dwelling unit 
would have the same rear yard setback as the existing detached garage, 
which does not appear to adversely affect persons residing in the neighbor-
hood.  Furthermore, the Variance might facilitate preservation and enjoyment 
of substantial property rights of the applicants in that the second dwelling unit 
would be developed without the burden of relocating existing utilities and 
landscape features. 
 
While the request appears to be innocuous with the second dwelling unit only 
projecting 1½ feet into the rear yard setback area, the application may not 
sufficiently meet all of the required findings needed for a Variance.  There do 
not appear to be exceptional land or building conditions that inhibit the appli-
cants from developing a second dwelling unit, in that a slightly smaller struc-
ture complying with the required setback could achieve the desired use of the 
property and not disrupt utilities or landscape features.  Finally, the situation 
appears to be more a self-imposed hardship than a land or building constraint 
in that it appears a Variance is only needed because a specific floor area is 
desired for the second dwelling unit.     
 
Recommendation: 
 
While staff has not identified substantial adverse impacts that may result from 
the granting of this Variance, staff has not found sufficient reason to merit ap-
proval under required Variance findings.  Staff has prepared findings for de-
nial but also included findings for approval in the event that the Planning 
Commission can find sufficient reasons to grant the Variance:  
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FINDINGS FOR DENIAL 
 

Variance: 2015-98 
570 Ellis Court 

Second Dwelling Unit: 1½ Feet into Rear Yard Setback Area 
 

1. That the application does not sufficiently meet all of the required findings 
needed for a Variance.   
 

2. That there do not appear to be exceptional or extraordinary land or build-
ing conditions that inhibit the applicants from developing a second dwell-
ing unit in that a slightly smaller structure could achieve the desired use of 
the property and meet setback requirements, and not disrupt utilities or 
landscape features.   

 
3. That the application is more a self-imposed hardship than a land or build-

ing constraint in that a Variance is only needed because a specific floor 
area is desired for the second dwelling unit.     

 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

 
Variance: 2015-98 

570 Ellis Court 
Second Dwelling Unit: 1½ Feet into Rear Yard Setback Area 

 
1. That the application is categorically exempt from the requirements of 

CEQA pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3, which includes the construc-
tion of second dwelling unit.   

 
2. That the application is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning Ordi-

nance with approval of a Variance in that it involves a Variance request 
for the development of a second dwelling unit in an area that contains an 
array of residential uses.   

 
3. That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and 

enjoyment of substantial property rights of the petitioner in that the se-
cond dwelling unit would be developed without the burden of relocating 
existing utilities and landscape features. 

 
4. That the granting of the Variance will not, under the circumstances of the 

particular case, materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons 
residing in the neighborhood of the property of the applicant and will not, 
be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or 
improvements in said neighborhood in that the second dwelling unit would 
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have the same rear yard setback as the existing detached garage, which 
does not appear to adversely affect persons residing in the neighborhood. 

 
Conditions of Approval: 
 
1. Approval is granted for the Variance request described in the application 

date-stamped October 8, 2015, except as modified by the conditions of 
approval, and is valid for a period of two (2) years during which time the 
rights granted must be exercised. However, the applicant may request 
one (1) one-year extension of this Variance from the Planning Director, 
pursuant to Zoning Ordinance §17.250.050.  

 
2. Administrative Design Review approval shall be required for the final de-

sign of the second dwelling unit.   
 
Attachments: 
 
• Master Planning Application Form 
• Written Statement 
• Site Photographs 
• Variance Request Drawings (Includes Location Map) 
 
 










































